

No. 10-56529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LAURA E. DUFFY
United States Attorney

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
(202) 514-3388
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
(202) 514-4027
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Medicare Regulations Bar Administrative Review Of A Contractor's Threshold Decision Whether To Reopen A Claim Determination, Including Whether The Contractor Complied With The Good Cause Standard For Reopening.	3
II. Federal Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction In The First Instance To Enforce A Contractor's Compliance With The Good Cause Standard For Reopening.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anaheim Mem. Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7, 10, 14-15
<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC</i> , 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).	10-11
<i>Carpenter v. Mineta</i> , 432 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2005).	6
<i>Connett v. Barnhart</i> , 340 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2003).	11
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).	11, 12
<i>Loma Linda Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 492 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10, 14
<i>Recinos de Leon v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2005).	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).	11
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	9
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).	9, 13, 14
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).	10-11
<i>Vista Hill Found., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 767 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11

Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala,
525 U.S. 449 (1999). 6, 7-8, 12

Statutes:

Social Security Act:

42 U.S.C. § 405(g). 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 405(h). 10

Medicare Act:

42 U.S.C. § 1395h(a). 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(a). 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A). 9, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(G). 3, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii. 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1(a)(1). 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1(a)(4)(A). 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1(a)(4)(G). 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 10
28 U.S.C. § 1346. 10

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 405.926(1). 1, 2, 4, 5-6, 7
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(1). 3
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(5). 1, 2, 4, 6, 7
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)(1). 4
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)(2). 1, 2, 4, 6
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)-(e). 3
42 C.F.R. § 405.984. 4
42 C.F.R. § 405.986. 1, 2, 4, 6, 7
42 C.F.R. § 405.986(a). 4, 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.986(b).	12
42 C.F.R. § 405.986(c).	12
42 C.F.R. § 405.1130 (2008)..	10
70 Fed. Reg. 11,420 (Mar. 8, 2005).	3, 4, 5, 7
74 Fed. Reg. 65,296 (Dec. 9, 2009).	5
